(3) Beginning first quarter 2016, CenturyLink revised its free cash flow calculation. See attachments for non-GAAP reconciliations.
(4) Beginning second quarter 2016, private line (including special access) revenues were reclassified from strategic services to legacy services.

All historical periods have been restated to reflect this change.
(5) All references to segment data herein reflect certain adjustments described in the attached schedules.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT:
Kristina Waugh 318.340.5627
kristina.r.waugh@centurylink.com

5

mailto:kristina.r.waugh@centurylink.com

CenturyLink, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015
(UNAUDITED)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts; shares in thousands)

  Three months ended September 30, 2016  Three months ended September 30, 2015
   As adjusted   As adjusted   Increase
   excluding   excluding   (decrease)
   Less  special   Less  special  Increase  excluding
  As  special  items  As  special  items  (decrease)  special

  reported  items
(Non-

GAAP)  reported  items
(Non-

GAAP)  as reported  items
OPERATING REVENUES *

 Strategic $ 2,015   —   2,015   1,929   —   1,929   4.5 %  4.5 %
 Legacy 1,900   —   1,900   2,062   —   2,062   (7.9)%   (7.9)%
 Data integration 163   —   163   154   —   154   5.8 %  5.8 %
 Other 304   —   304   409   —   409   (25.7)%   (25.7)%
 Total operating revenues 4,382   —   4,382   4,554   —   4,554   (3.8)%   (3.8)%

OPERATING EXPENSES
 Cost of services and products 1,996   1  (1) 1,995   1,993   5  (4) 1,988   0.2 %  0.4 %

Selling, general and
administrative 796   7  (1) 789   857   73  (4) 784   (7.1)%   0.6 %

Depreciation and
amortization 995   —   995   1,048   —   1,048   (5.1)%   (5.1)%

 Total operating expenses 3,787   8   3,779   3,898   78   3,820   (2.8)%   (1.1)%

OPERATING INCOME 595   (8)   603   656   (78)   734   (9.3)%   (17.8)%

OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME
 Interest expense (327)   —   (327)   (329)   —   (329)   (0.6)%   (0.6)%
 Other (expense) income, net (19)   (27)  (2) 8   2   —   2   (1,050.0)%   300.0 %
 Income tax expense (97)   13  (3) (110)   (124)   33  (5) (157)   (21.8)%   (29.9)%

NET INCOME $ 152   (22)   174   205   (45)   250   (25.9)%   (30.4)%
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 0.28   (0.04)   0.32   0.37   (0.08)   0.45   (24.3)%   (28.9)%
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 0.28   (0.04)   0.32   0.37   (0.08)   0.45   (24.3)%   (28.9)%

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

 Basic 539,806   539,806  554,897   554,897  (2.7)%   (2.7)%
 Diluted 540,917   540,917  555,156   555,156  (2.6)%   (2.6)%

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON
SHARE $ 0.54   0.54   0.54   0.54   — %  — %

SPECIAL ITEMS
(1) - Includes severance costs associated with recent headcount reductions ($4 million), integration costs associated with our acquisition of Qwest ($1 million) and costs associated

with a large billing system integration project ($7 million), less an offsetting gain on the sale of a building $4 million.
(2) - Net loss associated with early retirement of debt ($27 million).
(3) - Income tax benefit of Items (1) and (2).
(4) - Includes severance costs associated with reduction in force initiatives ($58 million), integration costs associated with our acquisition of Qwest ($8 million) and litigation and

[…]

* During the second quarter of 2016, we determined that because of declines due to customer migration to other strategic products and services, certain of our business low-

bandwidth data services, specifically our private line (including special access) services in our business segment, are more closely aligned with our legacy services than with
our strategic services. As a result, we reflect these operating revenues as legacy services, and we have reclassified certain prior period amounts to conform to this change.
The revision resulted in a reduction of revenue from strategic services and a corresponding increase in revenue from legacy services of $389 million for the three months
ended September 30, 2015.

6

7

CenturyLink, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015
(UNAUDITED)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts; shares in thousands)

  Nine months ended September 30, 2016  Nine months ended September 30, 2015

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   excluding   excluding   (decrease)
   Less  special   Less  special  Increase  excluding
  As  special  items  As  special  items  (decrease)  special

reported

items

(Non-

GAAP)
reported

items

(Non-

GAAP)  as reported  items
OPERATING REVENUES *

 Strategic $ 6,034   —   6,034   5,761   —   5,761   4.7 %  4.7 %
 Legacy 5,826   —   5,826   6,302   —   6,302   (7.6)%   (7.6)%
 Data integration 402   —   402   437   —   437   (8.0)%   (8.0)%
 Other 919   —   919   924   —   924   (0.5)%   (0.5)%
 Total operating revenues 13,181   —   13,181   13,424   —   13,424   (1.8)%   (1.8)%

OPERATING EXPENSES
 Cost of services and products 5,845   5  (1) 5,840   5,863   11  (4) 5,852   (0.3)%   (0.2)%

Selling, general and
administrative 2,439   37  (1) 2,402   2,571   140  (4) 2,431   (5.1)%   (1.2)%

Depreciation and
amortization 2,958   —   2,958   3,136   —   3,136   (5.7)%   (5.7)%

 Total operating expenses 11,242   42   11,200   11,570   151   11,419   (2.8)%   (1.9)%

OPERATING INCOME 1,939   (42)   1,981   1,854   (151)   2,005   4.6 %  (1.2)%

OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME
 Interest expense (998)   —   (998)   (984)   —   (984)   1.4 %  1.4 %
 Other income (expense), net 5   (27)  (2) 32   16   —   16   (68.8)%   100.0 %
 Income tax expense (362)   26  (3) (388)   (346)   55  (5) (401)   4.6 %  (3.2)%

NET INCOME $ 584   (43)   627   540   (96)   636   8.1 %  (1.4)%
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 1.08   (0.08)   1.16   0.97   (0.17)   1.14   11.3 %  1.8 %
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 1.08   (0.08)   1.16   0.97   (0.17)   1.14   11.3 %  1.8 %

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

 Basic 539,411   539,411  558,502   558,502  (3.4)%   (3.4)%
 Diluted 540,493   540,493  559,293   559,293  (3.4)%   (3.4)%

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON
SHARE $ 1.62   1.62   1.62   1.62   — %  — %

SPECIAL ITEMS
(1) - Includes severance costs associated with recent headcount reductions ($25 million), integration costs associated with our acquisition of Qwest ($8 million) and costs

associated with a large billing system integration project ($13 million), less an offsetting gain on the sale of a building $4 million.
(2) - Net loss associated with early retirement of debt ($27 million).
(3) - Income tax benefit of Items (1) and (2).
(4) - Includes severance costs associated with reduction in force initiatives ($90 million), integration costs associated with our acquisition of Qwest ($26 million), the